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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN) : (a) The present railway network is divided into 9 zones and 59 divisions. Zones/divisions are set up keeping in view factors like size, workload and accessibility, traffic patterns and other operating/ admini . rative requirements consistent with the needs of economy and efficiency.

(b) and (c). A number of representations expressing resentment have been received particularly from Bilaspur and Hubli.

(d) and (e). An Advisers’ Committee for reoganisation was set up (1994) which recommended creation of four additional zones (including one at Jaipur in Rajasthan) and six additional divisions.

(f) and (g). A final view on the detailed territorial jurisdiction of the zones/divisions has not been taken as yet.

(h) Zones/divisions are set up keeping in view factors like size, workload and accessibility, traffic patterns and other operating/administrative requirements consistent with the needs of economy and efficiency.

(i) Representations for setting up of zonal headquarters had been received for a number of places like Ajmer, Jaipur, Jodhpur, Bilaspur, Jabalpur, Bhubaneshar, Patna, Bangalore, Hubli, Barauni etc.

(j) The Government has decided to set up six additional zones with headquarters at Allahabad, Jaipur, Bangalore, Jabalpur, Hajipur and Bhubaneswar.
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[English]
Gauge Conversion

*379. SHRI SATYAJITSINGH DULIPSINH
GAEKWAD :

SHRI HARIN PATHAK :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the details of the metre gauge/narrow gauge lines proposed to be converted into broad gauge during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(b) the time- by which the remaining meter gauge’ narrow gauge lines are proposed to be converted into broad gauge:

(c) whether the Government have received proposal from the Government of Gujarat for conversion of metre gauge/narrow gauge lines into broad gauge;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the decision taken by Government thereon;

(e) whether the Government propose to take up gauge conversion projects in Gujarat through the private funding; and

(f) it so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN) : (a) The details of metre gauge/narrow lines converted into BG during the Ist four years of the Eighth Five Year Plan and those targetted to be completed during the remaining period of the Plan are as under


42

Written Answers

BHADRA 5, 1918 (Saka)

Written Answers

41

96'€'LE 0idn
swy €£€55 auop Apealy
L191 8S. . S084 6191 1GEL
S ysebyeuepy-mounon
uoebieqiey
12 -yynwiadey) G weind Yoysy-ai0sAn
22 BunjejieN-Buipwny 8 indrep-indebing
621 jnexey-indieyezny € jeieg-ieben |sied
€e espepm-unliy 62 wepobyjey-uensyie §g ejiysioy-elning
2¢€ papueN-euind 2y neweieg-puneq 2i mxcmcm:w?mho_mmcmm
62 . euing-lueyaqied Si AuD eus-pd BUSN 0O€ esjey-indeuei
8l 1ejoy-jodiebueg / eheyyewey-neyemns gl Binpesnyn-infeoyd 09 indeys-peqepoowyan 65 indueyj-mounon
66 fuebyeys-ne|w 0Z Buneying-indewrq 8  injeppin-epuoyeuoq 18t Buipwni-neyemns 08 exjize4-eindexyyioy
£9 uedeyya-ennsull 82  BISBIBG-BIEMPUIYUD  9¢ [pEMpaWY-IBABUIY  9ZI ISeuelBA-PRQRYE|Y  SY lueapedey-pelpeN
|8Y yiebrugig-ennsutl 9y wejeg-indiuemysasy 8/ indepey-bepen-ianH vl wniejog-peqeiapundas g  PeqepoOWYdN-EMUINgG
juedeya]
€61 -luepew-Bunesing L Zi eideyyp-reyuuny €9 eBouwnyg-inug 28 unfiy-elpuon €9 yreulieajied-iueyagied
.8 09SBA-%00Y 8liseD 0S5 INNOY-pY EBPUND 881 fen-epuol 91t iueygied-euie® v9 eujer-peqebueiny
L6 indelig-16joH 69 |leApueN-iNieppio €6 epuol-iAnH 91 Binpeniyg-infeoyd ¢S Binpehey-Aiejag
65 . ueBenesieN-jinebes /€ ebueyqieg-indisewes 6¢t 1anH-1eylleHd. L2 weieque] -SeipepN 961 unoonny-inBipuig
1ebeuqooqyay
1St wales-inssoH 12 lesjeqied-eueniepy 09 teyueH-inleoyd Lzl -peqesapundas 9y jedoelesieN-inung indejieaoiyo
LY uesseH-alayisely 9v -eYUBYB|IBA  S6C jawjesiep-indypor G/ epuoyeuo(-ladoeiesieN 8€L asojebueg-a10sAp
8¢ ngbeN-espepm 8E indewig-BunjejeN v1 STAN/NQ-WUED YiRd il infelyolyp-aiavisely 65 inyuwiny -aiejebueg
9El jeApueN-|exeuny  €¢ papueN-pauyiPniN ¢S 1ehipoyy-euesuysy L0} aiayisesy-amiwng - G2t indier-indoypewiemes
€01t lemie-indypor G2 ¥00181SED-BPUOT G2C indiep-uemay 192 indypor-esinyd Lb jehejoy-yiebien Jawly-iemiepy-euesysyy 09 jjleyewemg-18dsoH I8 1awly-eiainud GS eisjnyg-indier 221 py euaw-uysebie g9 euesyay-webweip /L9 jedsop-indeyeH gyl emay-1essiH /Gl sessiHq-epunieyg €8 uemay-iyiag uol1103S uo1}08s uonoes uonoaes uoloas
paja|dwo) pajajdwo) pajajdwo)d pajajdwo)
Swy 1/6-96 SWiH 96-56 swy S6-v6 Swy ¥6-€6 swH £6-26

(uBl4 Yig) /6-96 OF £6-C6 SUOISIBALOD 8bneD JO JEPUBIED


43 Written Answers

(b) Only those lines required on urgent operational
and strategic considerations are proposed to be converted in a phased manner. At present only about 15966 kms. of metre gauge/narrow gauge lines have been identified for conversion during 8th and 9th Plan periods. No time schedule can be fixed for conversion of all metre gauge/narrow gauge lines as this will depend on availability of resources.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Proposals were received from the Government of Gujarat for conversion of Rajkot-Veraval, Navlakhi-Wankaner-Maliya, Surendranagar-Bhavnagar, Viramgam-Mahesana-Patan, Bedi Port, Surendranagar-Raijula, Kolal-Vijapur, Ahmedabad-Himmatnagar, Dhrangadhra-Kuda, Gandhidham-Bhuj, Joravarnagar-Sayala, and Bharuch-Dehej. Out of these, Gauge Conversion of Wankaner-Dahinsara-Navlakhi and Dahinsara-Maliya Miyana and Viramgam-Mahesana is in progress through Private Capital under the BOLT Scheme and are targetted to be completed within this financial year.
Gauge Conversion of Gandhidham-Bhuj at Rajkot-Veraval section would be started shortly. The remaining proposals are either under examination or could not be taken up due to unremunerativeness and constraint of resources.

(e) Yes, Sir.

(t) Details have been indicated in reply to part (d) above.

Black‘Pepper Production

*380. SHRI RAMESH CHENNITHALA : Wil the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total percentage of black pepper production in the State of Kerala;

(b) whether the Government are aware that heavy incidence of pests, diseases, climatic vegaries and price fluctuation have acted as serious deterrents to the investment in the better crop management;

(c) whether the Government of Kerala has submitted any proposal for launching of Technology Mission on the black pepper; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (EXCLUDING
THE DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND
DAIRYING) (SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA) : (a) The
State of Kerala contributed 97.9 percent to the total black pepper productoin in India during 1994-95.

(b) During my visit to Kerala, low incidence of disease and pest was reported to me. However, no serious incidence of pests or disease of black pepper was reported in Kerala during 1994-95 and 1995-96.
The average yearly wholesale prices of black pepper at Cochin have steadily increased from Rs. 2779/- quintal in 1992 to Rs. 7575/- quintal in 1995,

(c) Yes, Sir.
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(d) The State Government has proposed ;
Technology Missoin for black pepper for implementation as a state activity. The Mission envisages to pool available resources and efforts, and integrate the activities of all State and Ce. ral institution/agency located in the State and involved in development of thig crop to work towards common objective of improving production and productivity of black pepper. The Ministry has endorsed the proposal in principle and made appropriate provision in the 1996-97 budget for implementing production oriented components.

[Translation]
Central Hindi Advisory Committee

3009. SHRI JAGDAMBI PRASAD YADAV : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state -

(a) the time by which the Central Hindi Advisory Committee is likely to be set up;

(b) the time by which the Hindi Advisory Committee as per the pattern of Hindi Advisory Committee of ali the Ministries would be set up in the Prime Minister's Office to ensure the implementation of the official language,;

(c) whether due to non constitution of the Hindi Advisory and official language Implementation Committees in the Prime Minister's office. the implementation of official language in the Public Sector in the country is suffering: and

(d) the steps being taken to improve upon the situation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MOHD. MAQBOOL DAR) : (a)
There is no proposal under consideration of the Government to constitute any committee as Central Hindi Advisory Committee. Hon'ble Member of Parliament perhaps is refering to the Central Hindi Committee.
Constitution of this Committee is under process.

(b) to (d). The position with regard to the Pri e Minister’s Office is different from that of other Ministries/
Deptts. It is a small Office which renders secretarial assistance to the Prime Minister. In view of this, it was not felt necessary to constitute a Hindi Advisory Committee and Official Language Implementation Committee in Prime Minister's Office. A Joint Secretary has been entrusted with the duty of implementing instructions issued for the progressive use of Hindi.

[English]
Life Line Express

3010. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether any assessment has been made so far about the utility of the train called ‘Life Line Express':

